

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

---

DENISHIO JOHNSON,  
Plaintiff-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 160958  
Court of Appeals No. 330536  
Trial Court No. 14-007226-NO

v

CURT VANDERKOOI, ELLIOT BARGAS,  
and CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

KEYON HARRISON,  
Plaintiff-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 160959  
Court of Appeals No. 330537  
Trial Court No. 14-002166-NO

v

CURT VANDERKOOI and  
CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S BRIEF ON APPEAL  
TO THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

**MIRIAM J. AUKERMAN (P63165)**  
American Civil Liberties Union Fund of  
Michigan  
1514 Wealthy Street SE, Suite 242  
Grand Rapids, MI 49506  
(616) 301-0930

**DANIEL S. KOROBKIN (P72842)**  
American Civil Liberties Union Fund of  
Michigan  
2966 Woodward Avenue  
Detroit, MI 48201  
(313) 578-6824

**ELIZABETH J. FOSSEL (P41430)**  
**SARAH J. HARTMAN (P71458)**  
**ANDREW J. LUKAS (P79633)**  
Counsel of Record for  
Defendants-Appellees  
300 Monroe Avenue, NW, Suite 620  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503  
(616) 456-3181

**EDWARD R. BECKER (P51398)**  
**MARGARET CURTISS HANNON**  
**(P78726)**  
**DAVID MORAN (P45353)**  
American Civil Liberties Union Fund of  
Michigan  
625 S. State Street  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109  
(734) 764-4714

**NATHAN FREED WESSLER**  
**EZEKIAL R. EDWARDS**  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad St., 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

---

RECEIVED by MSC 7/22/2021 5:03:43 PM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 1

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 2

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    A. The Fingerprinting of Keyon Harrison.....3

    B. The Fingerprinting of Denishio Johnson.....7

    C. The GRPD’s use of photographing and fingerprinting (“P&P”) in the field..... 11

III. PROCEDURAL POSTURE ..... 12

    A. The Trial Court Proceedings.....12

        1. Summary Disposition Against Harrison ..... 12

        2. Summary Disposition Against Johnson ..... 14

    B. The Appellate Proceedings .....15

        1. The Parties’ Positions on Appeal..... 15

        2. The First Court of Appeals Decision..... 16

        3. This Court’s Decision to Remand ..... 18

        4. Proceedings Post-Remand ..... 19

IV. COUNTER-STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 22

V. ARGUMENT ..... 22

    A. Appellant's Constitutional challenge is a facial challenge ..... 22

    B. Fingerprinting is not a search for Fourth Amendment purposes.....24

        1. Fingerprinting is not a search because there is no reasonable expectation of privacy in fingerprints. .... 24

        2. The United States Supreme Court has strongly suggested that the Fourth Amendment would permit fingerprinting in the field upon reasonable suspicion and under narrow circumstances. .... 28

        3. Lower federal courts have followed the United States Supreme Court’s lead to hold that there is no reasonable expectation of privacy in one’s fingerprints. .... 32

        4. The Michigan Court of Appeals has explicitly held that there is no reasonable expectation of privacy in one’s fingerprints..... 34

5. Appellants’ claim that fingerprinting constitutes a trespass was not properly raised before the trial court, is therefore unpreserved, and this Court should decline to address it. Even if trespass had been properly raised, it is nonetheless inapplicable to this matter..... 35

C. Fingerprinting taken during a valid investigatory stop is not unreasonable under the Fourth Amendment when the officer determines that the facts and circumstances of the investigation render fingerprinting appropriate. ....40

1. Law enforcement has a legitimate interest in accurately identifying individuals stopped on reasonable suspicion of involvement in a crime..... 41

2. The degree to which fingerprinting intrudes upon one’s privacy is, at most, negligible..... 43

3. Fingerprinting does not exceed the scope of a permissible seizure pursuant to *Terry v Ohio*, 392 US 1 (1968). .... 46

VI. CONCLUSION..... 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abela v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 469 Mich 603; 677 NW2d 325 (2004).....	32, 33, 34, 39
<i>Adams v Williams</i> , 407 US 143, 92 S Ct 1921, 32 L Ed 2d 612 (1972).....	42
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky v McCreary Cty, Ky</i> , 607 F3d 439 (CA 6, 2010) .....	33
<i>Bond v United States</i> , 529 US 334; 120 S Ct 1462; 146 L Ed 2d (2000).....	32
<i>Booth Newspapers v Univ of Michigan Bd of Regents</i> , 444 Mich 211; 507 NW2d 422 (1993).....	37
<i>Texas v Brown</i> , 460 US 730; 103 S Ct 1535; 75 L Ed 2d 502 (1983).....	25
<i>Bryant v Compass Grp USA, Inc</i> , 958 F3d 617 (CA 7, 2020) .....	33
<i>Illinois v Caballes</i> , 543 US 405; 125 S Ct 834; 160 L Ed 2d 842 (2005).....	46
<i>Carpenter v United States</i> , 138 S Ct 2206; 201 L Ed 2d 507 (2018).....	24
<i>Cupp v Murphy</i> , 412 US 291; 93 S Ct 2000; 36 L Ed 2d 900 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Dagwan</i> , 269 Mich App 338; 711 NW 2d 386 (2005).....	23
<i>Davis v Mississippi</i> , 394 US 721; 89 S Ct 1394; 22 L Ed 2d 676 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Davis</i> , 17 Mich App 615; 170 NW2d 274 (1969).....	21
<i>United States v Dionisio</i> , 410 US 1; 93 S Ct 764; 35 L Ed 2d 67 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Dow Chemical Company v United States</i> , 476 US 227; 106 S Ct 1819; 90 L Ed 2d 226 (1986).....	25, 28
<i>Ducre v Sparrow-Kroll Lumber Co</i> , 168 Mich 49; 133 NW 938 (1911).....	37
<i>Embody v Ward</i> , 695 F3d 577 (CA 6, 2012) .....	46, 47, 48
<i>United States v Epperson</i> , 474 F2d 769 (CA 4, 1972) .....	27
<i>United States v Fagan</i> , 28 MJ 64 (1989).....	33
<i>United States v Farias-Gonzalez</i> , 556 F3d 1181 (CA 11, 2009) .....	33
<i>People v Frederick</i> , 500 Mich 228; 895 NW2d 541 (2017).....	38
<i>Grady v North Carolina</i> , 575 US 306; 135 S Ct 1368; 191 L Ed 2d 459 (2015).....	39, 40
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 686 F2d 135 (CA 3, 1982) .....	33
<i>California v Greenwood</i> , 486 US 35; 108 S Ct 1625; 100 L Ed 2d 30 (1988).....	25
<i>Hardrick v Auto Club Ins Ass'n</i> , 294 Mich App 651; 819 NW2d 28 (2011).....	22, 35
<i>Hayes v Florida</i> , 470 US 811; 105 S Ct 1643; 84 L Ed 2d 705 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v Hensley</i> , 469 US 221; 105 S Ct 675; 83 L Ed 2d 604 (1985).....	41
<i>Arizona v Hicks</i> , 480 US 321; 107 S Ct 1149; 94 L Ed 2d (1987).....	32
<i>Hübel v Sixth Judicial Dist Court of Nev, Humboldt Cty</i> , 542 US 177; 124 S Ct 2451; 159 L Ed 2d 292 (2004).....	41
<i>Hill v Abram Smith &amp; Son</i> , 176 Mich 151; 142 NW 565 (1913).....	37

<i>Hohman v Eadie</i> , 894 F3d 776 (CA 6, 2018).....	25
<i>Horton v California</i> , 496 US 128; 110 S Ct 2301; 110 L Ed 2d 112 (1990).....	25
<i>People v Hulse</i> , 176 Mich App 566; 440 NW2d 59 (1989).....	26, 35
<i>Indianapolis v Edmond</i> , 531 US 32; 121 S Ct 447; 148 L Ed 2d 333 (2000).....	25
<i>J &amp; J Const Co v Bricklayers &amp; Allied Craftsmen, Local 1</i> , 468 Mich 722; 664 NW2d 728 (2003).....	33
<i>United States v Jacobsen</i> , 466 US 109; 104 S Ct 1652; 80 L Ed 2d 85 (1984).....	24, 25
<i>Johnson v VanderKooi</i> , 319 Mich App 589; 903 NW2d 843 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v VanderKooi</i> , 330 Mich App 506; 948 NW2d 650 (2019) ( <i>Johnson II</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v VanderKooi</i> , 501 Mich 954, 905 NW2d 233 (2018).....	18
<i>United States v Jones</i> , 565 US 400; 132 S Ct 945; 181 L Ed 2d 911 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v Katz</i> , 389 US 347; 88 S Ct 507; 19 L Ed 2d 576 (1967).....	14, 24
<i>Maryland v King</i> , 569 US 435; 133 S Ct 1958; 186 L Ed 2d 1 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyllo v United States</i> , 533 US 27; 121 S Ct 2038; 150 L Ed 2d 94 (2001).....	24, 26, 27
<i>United States v Mara</i> , 410 US 19; S Ct 774; 35 L Ed 2d 99 (1973).....	30
<i>McNeil v Charlevoix Co</i> , 484 Mich 69; 722 NW2d 18 (2009).....	35
<i>United States v Miller</i> , 425 US 435; 96 S Ct 1619; 48 L Ed 2d 71 (1976).....	25

<i>Nuriel v Young Women’s Christian Ass’n</i> , 186 Mich App 141; 463 NW2d 206 (1990).....	21, 34, 35
<i>Paulson v Florida</i> , 360 F Supp 156 (SD Fla, 1973) .....	32
<i>United States v Place</i> , 462 US 696; 103 S Ct 2637; 77 L Ed 2d 110 (1983).....	25
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of</i> <i>2005 PA 71</i> , 479 Mich 1; 740 NW2d 444 (2007).....	20, 23, 24, 32
<i>Rodriguez v United States</i> , 575 US 348; 135 S Ct 1609; 191 L Ed 2d 492 (2015).....	46, 49, 50
<i>Schmerber v California</i> , 384 US 757; 86 S Ct 1826; 16 L Ed 2d 908 (1966).....	40, 43
<i>United States v Sechrist</i> , 640 F2d 81 (CA 7, 1981) .....	33, 34, 43
<i>United States v Sharpe</i> , 470 US 675; 105 S Ct 1568; 84 L Ed 2d 605 (1985).....	18
<i>Skinner v R Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 US 602; 109 S Ct 1402; 103 L Ed 2d 639 (1989).....	32, 40, 43
<i>Smith v Maryland</i> , 442 US 735; 99 S Ct 2577; 61 L Ed 2d 220 (1979).....	25
<i>Taylor v Saginaw</i> , 922 F3d 328 (CA 6, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v Ohio</i> , 392 US 1; 88 S Ct 1868; 20 L Ed 2d 889 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vernonia School Dist 47J v Acton</i> , 515 US 646; 115 S Ct 2386; 132 L Ed 2d 564 (1995).....	40
<i>Walters v Nadell</i> , 481 Mich 377; 751 NW2d 431 (2008).....	23, 36
<i>Zart v Singer Sewing Machine Co</i> , 162 Mich 387, 127 NW 272 .....	37

**Statutes**

42 USC §1981.....12, 13, 15, 16  
 42 USC §1983.....12, 13

**U.S. Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Constitution, Am. IV ..... *passim*  
 U.S. Constitution, Am. V .....13, 15, 16, 19  
 U.S. Constitution, Am. XIV .....12, 13

**Court Rules**

MCR 2.116(C)(7).....17  
 MCR 7.212(F)(1) .....36

**Other Authorities**

4 Gillespie, Michigan Criminal Law & Procedure (2d ed).....38  
*Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed).....37  
*The Fingerprint Sourcebook*, National Institute of Justice.....28
